
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 16 Jun 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
erships 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indictors which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous year. 
 
(Report attached / Appendix to follow) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 4 - 
January to March 2010  

(Pages 7 - 28)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To provide Members with an overview of the budget, 
including the achievement of approved savings as at the end 
of Quarter 4, 2009/10. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

16th June 2010 
 

7. Quarterly Monitoring of 
the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan - 
Quarter 4 - January to 
March 2010  

(Pages 29 - 62)  

T Kristunas, Head of 
Finance and Resources 

To advise Members of actual performance during Quarter 4 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Quarterly Monitoring of 
Formal Complaints and 
Compliments - Quarter 4 
- January to March 2010  

(Pages 63 - 78)  

A Heighway, Head of 
Community Services 

To consider a report which provides a view on aspects of the 
Council’s Formal Complaints Procedure, the compliments 
recorded during the same period and the Ombudsman 
Annual Review. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

16th June 2010 
 
 

9. Petition Scheme  

(Pages 79 - 84)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider a the adoption of a Petition Scheme as required 
under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009. 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
1) the draft Petition Scheme  in respect of non-

executive functions be approved; 
 
2) the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 

Services be designated as the Petitions Officer 
and instructed to report annually to Council on the 
operation of the Scheme; 

 
3) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to incorporate 

the Petition Scheme in the Council’s Constitution 
and make consequential amendments; and 

 
RESOLVE that 
 
4) the draft Petition Scheme in respect of executive 

functions be approved; and 
 
5) a further report be submitted to the Committee in 

due course in respect of on-line petitions. 
 
(Matters that may require particular consideration from 
Members are highlighted in the draft Scheme.)  
 
(Draft Petition Scheme attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Worcestershire 
Partnership - Terms of 
Engagement  

(Pages 85 - 90)  

Chief Executive 

To seek approval for the Worcester Partnership’s Terms of 
Engagement. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
All Wards  

11. Church Hill 
Redevelopment Project  

(Pages 91 - 112)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To update Members on the Church Hill Redevelopment 
Project. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

16th June 2010 
 
 

12. Business Centre Review  
(Pages 113 - 148)  

R Bamford, Acting Head of 
Planning and Building 
Control 

To consider the function and role of business centres, with 
particular regard to strategic benefits, performance and 
management. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
To consider a referral from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with regard to this report. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 149 - 158)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 28th April 2010. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

14. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
 
  

15. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 159 - 162)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

16. Action Monitoring  
(Pages 163 - 164)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

16th June 2010 
 

17. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

18. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

19. REDI CENTRE - Options  
Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services 

To consider an update on the options for the future of the 
REDI Centre. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Central Ward)  

  

 
 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 

 

 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
QUARTER 4, 2009/10 – PERIOD ENDING MARCH 2010 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr M Braley 

Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1.   SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  This report provi
[...]
 progressing towards the aims of the improvement plan.  The 
Performance Development Team (PDT) from the Department of Work and 
Pensions worked with the Benefits Service to help implement the 
recommendations from the Audit Commission inspection.  In particular the 
main areas to be improved are the management and collection of overpaid 
Housing Benefit, adopting a Take-Up strategy, accessibility of the service 
and setting challenging service standards and performance targets. 

 
4.9 The overpayment recovery process has been mapped and a new 

Overpayments Officer appointed. 
 
4.10 A Take-Up strategy has been created to help local people maximise their 

income.  Consultation has taken place with stakeholders such as the Job 
Centre Plus, Age Concern and Citizens Advice Bureau. Various activities 
and events are scheduled to promote take-up. 

 
4.11 Service users have been asked their views on aspects of service provision 

and the service is working closer with voluntary and community 
organisations. 

 

Page 34



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\3\AI00004378\Item7BenefitsImprovementPlanQuarterlyMonitoringJanuaryMarc
h20100.DOC/lms/12052010 

4.12 Service standards set, monitored and reported to customers – available 
from web site and from Customer Service Centre. 

 
4.13 Detailed training plan developed to show objective of training and how 

effectiveness measured. 
 
4.14 The latest position regarding the Benefits Improvement Plan has been 

included at Appendix 1. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no specific financial implications. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no specific legal implications. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no specific policy implications 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
 Enterprising Community 
 Safe 
 Well Managed Organisation  
 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Without adequate performance monitoring arra
[...]
u
es
 &
 B
en
ef
it
s 
 

 D
at
e:
   

M
ar
ch
  2
01
0 
 

 

R
ef
. 

A
ct
io
n
 

L
ea
d
 

April 

May 

June 

July 

Aug 

Sep 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Jan 

Feb 

Mar 

C
o
m
m
en
t 
/  

C
o
rr
ec
ti
ve
 A
ct
io
n
 

R
13
c 

IB
S
 a
nd
 A
ni
te
 a
re
 n
ot
 b
ei
ng
 u
se
d 

to
 b
es
t e
ffe
ct
.  
 

D
av
id
 T
ay
lo
r 

/V
ic
ki
 L
ew

is
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
ot
 d
ue
 u
nt
il 
20
10
 b
ut
 

an
y 
ar
ea
s 
id
en
tif
ie
d 
fo
r 

qu
ic
k 
w
in
s 
im
pl
em

en
te
d 

– 
N
V
Q
 p
ro
je
ct
 to
 

im
pr
ov
e 
A
ni
te
 le
tte
r 

re
qu

es
tin
g 
fu
rt
he
r 

in
fo
rm

at
io
n 
– 

st
an
da
rd
is
ed
 p
ar
ag
ra
ph
s 

to
 s
av
e 
tim

e 
an
d 
as
k 
fo
r 

co
ns
is
te
nt
 in
fo
rm

at
io
n.
 

In
ve
st
ig
at
in
g 
in
pu
t o
f 

fo
rm

s 
di
re
ct
ly
 in
to
 

pr
oc
es
si
ng
 s
of
tw
ar
e 
to
 

av
oi
d 
ty
pi
ng

 in
 n
am

es
 

an
d 
ad
dr
es
se
s 
et
c.
 

        

 
P
ro
gr
am

m
ed
 d
at
es
 

 
O
n 
ta
rg
et
 

 
O
ne
 m

on
th
 b
eh
in
d 

 
O
ve
r 
on
e 
m
on
th
 b
eh
in
d 

 
R
ep
ro
gr
am

m
ed
/e
xt
en
de

d 
 

S
us
pe
nd

ed
 

 

Page 62



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  16 June 2010 

 

 

QUARTERLY MONITORING OF FORMAL COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS  -  JANUARY TO MARCH 2010 (4th Quarter) 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Michael Braley 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Customer Services 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report provides a view on aspects of the Council’s Formal Complaints 

Procedure.  It shows the numbers of complaints at each Stage (Formal, 
Complaint Appeal and Ombudsman) whether they were responded to on 
target and what has been learnt/service improvements that have been 
made. 
 

1.2 The report also shows the compliments recorded during the same period 
and details the Ombudsman Enquiry response times and outcomes. 
 

1.3 This report provides Members with an opportunity to review the Council’s 
performance for quarter 4 of the 2009/10 financial year and to comment 

[...]
DITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00004569\Item10WORCESTERSHIREPARTNERSHIPTERMSOFENGAGE
MENTreportFINAL0.DOC14.05.10 sc 

WORCESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP – TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Carole Gandy 
Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To consider a protocol that has been agreed by all members of the 
Worcestershire Partnership with regard to future budget decisions. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

the protocol be endorsed. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Worcestershire Partnership is the Countywide Local Strategic Partnership 

comprising partners from across the statutory (public sector) and voluntary 
sector.  

 
3.2 Over the last few months the Partnership have been endeavouring to 

improve how they work together which has resulted in the attached 
protocol. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 It is widely accepted that there will be significant reductions in public 

sector funding over the next few years and the Partnership have 
developed a protocol (attached at Appendix 1) which seeks to ensure that 
all Partners take a more joined up approach in the future to budget 
decisions and their potential impact on communities. In particular this will 
seek to address that there is not a significant cumulative detrimental affect 
on our community by decisions made individually by partners. 

 
4.2 The Cabinet is asked to endorse the attached protocol and to have due 

consideration to this when considering budgets in the future. The Cabinet, 
if they wished, could consider embracing this protocol within the Financial 
Regulations in order to make this more formal. This would require a 
recommendation to full council. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 85



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00004569
[...]
timetable (revised) 
 

(Appendices A & B to this report are exempt in accordance 
with S. 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, as they contain information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council’s tenants, disclosure of 
which is not considered to be in the public’s best interests.) 
 

 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Papers held within Property Services, some of which are exempt 
(confidential). 

 
AUTHORS OF REPORT 
 

Page 95



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\3\AI00004362\Item11ChurchHillDistrictCentreRedevelopmentReport0.DOC19.5
.10jw 

Name:  Mike Williams and Teresa  Kristunas 
 

E-mail:  mike.williamsrob@redditchbc.gov.uk or 
teresa.kristunas@redditchbc.gov.uk  

 
Tel: Ext 3299 or 3293 respectively. 
 
 

Page 96



Page 97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106



Page 107
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\1\AI00003189\Item12BusinessCentresReport0.doc/LW 
amended 01.05.10/LW 

BUSINESS CENTRES - REVIEW  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jinney Pearce, Portfolio Holder for 

Planning, Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Transport 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration 

Key Decision  
Appendix 4 to this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 A review was undertaken to consider the performance of the business 

centres and to clarify their role and purpose, as reflected in the 
recommendations. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) the Borough Council continue to own / lease and manage all 

three business centres; 
 

2) the aim of the business centres be to provide accommodation 
and support to as many businesses as possible, having a 
mixture of maturities, that realises the Borough Council’s wider 
objectives to boost enterprise and employment across the 
Borough as a whole (the business centres should be viewed as 
an economic development asset, contributing to the process of 
creating and supporting a prosperous community);   

 
3) in the first instance, Officers be instructed to improve occupancy 

and business support, with regard to helping start, grow, retain 
and attract businesses(Appendix 5 to the report outlines the 
matters which Officers shall consider in this respect); 

 
4) Officers be instructed to investigate how the business centres’ 

expenditure can be reduced and income better maximised 
(Appendix 5 outlines the matters which Officers shall consider in 
this respect); 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 113



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  16th June 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\1\AI00003189\Item12BusinessCentresReport0.doc/LW 
amended 01.05.10/LW 

5) the recommendations be reviewed in three years, as key factors 
may have changed in that time – or earlier if urgent matters arise 
which need examining or changing;  

 
and to RECOMMEND that 

 
6) further authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 

Regeneration,  Business Centres Manager, or Economic 
Development Manager, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, so that occupancy and performance can be improved, as 
detailed in Appendix 6 to the report. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The business centres referred to in this report are described in appendices 

1, 3 and 4 and consist of the three centres.  Appendix 1 describes the 
business centres and services offered.  Appendix 3 details the business 
centres’ performance in terms of occupancy and customer sat
[...]
pport for businesses in subsequent years can dwindle.  An emphasis on 
new businesses can be to the detriment of all other businesses at different 
stages in their lifecycles.  Support therefore needs to be available and 
forthcoming not only in the first year of operation, but more crucially in every 
year of operation.  

 
e) A firm’s decision to stay in a location or move may be affected by costs, 

premises, customer and supplier base.  While some of these factors are 
beyond the Borough Council’s control there are ways in which the centres’ 
wide offer and supportive environment can aid efforts to retain businesses in 
Redditch.  The units can act as a stepping stone for businesses expanding 
or contracting in size.  Licensees can have close contact with Economic 
Development Officers who can, for example, help with property searches 
and raise awareness of financial assistance and business support 
organisations.   

 
f) Greenlands could have a role in attracting business to Redditch.  For 

example, inward investment enquirers could be offered a unit within the 
centre on a short-term license to use as a project office.  An Economic 
Development Officer could be assigned to help them investigate relocation 
options. 

 
g) This review therefore proposes the centres’ remit be formally expanded to 

recognise that all businesses in an expansionary phase are eligible for, and 
may need, accommodation, secretarial and business development support.  

 
h) The Borough Council can help to “start – grow – retain – attract” businesses 

if the aim of the centres is “to provide accommodation and support to as 
many businesses as possible having a mixture of maturities that realises the 
Borough Council’s wider objectives to boost enterprise and employment 
across the borough as a whole”.  

 
i) Operating the centres this way would contribute to the Borough Council’s 

priority of developing and maintaining an ‘enterprising community’ as well as 
its Economic Develo
[...]
eceived on behalf of Councillors R 
King, Smith and Thomas. 
 

230. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip. 
 

231. MINUTES  
 
The Committee was provided with brief updates on two of the 
minutes, namely: 
 
a) in respect of Minute 220 (Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel 

– Chair’s Update), Members were informed that West Mercia 
Police Authority had made contact and advised that they 
would be considering the invitation to nominate a co-opted 
member to join the Panel at their Annual Meeting in June: 
and 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 149



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

28th April 2010 

 
b) in respect of Minute 224 c (CfPS Good Scrutiny Awards), 

Members were informed that ninety five submissions had 
been received and were currently being short listed.  It was 
anticipated that the results of the short listed submissions 
would be announced on the 25th May.     

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th April 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

232. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List and 
specific mention was made of the following matter: 
 
Action 5: Communal Cleaning Contract for Council properties 
 
Members were informed that the further consultation work 
requested had commenced and would be completed within eight to 
twelve weeks.  An update would be provided in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
  

233. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
It was noted that due to the last scheduled meeting of the Executive 
Committee being cancelled, there had been no call-ins.  There were 
also no requests for any item on the Forward Plan to be pre-
scrutinised.  
 

234. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for the Committee to 
review. 
 

23
[...]
em 10 - WORCESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP â•ﬁ TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT - Appendix 1

	11 Church Hill Redevelopment Project
	Item 11 - Church Hill District Centre - Redevelopment Report - Appendix A
	Item 11 - Church Hill District Centre - Redevelopment Report - Appendix B

	12 Business Centre Review
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 1
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 2
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 3
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 4 - CONFIDENTIAL
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 5
	Item 12 - Business Centre - Appendix 6

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	15 Advisory Panels - update report
	16 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

16th June 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Brenda Quilley and Roger Hill 
Michael Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, H Bennett, K Cook, K Dicks, C Felton, J Godwin, H Halls, S 
Hanley, G Lavery, J Pickering, G Revans, D Taylor, L Williams and M 
Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
20. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Shopmobility – Business Case Review 
 
The Chair also advised that the following items of business, 
scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had 
been removed from the Forward Plan: 
 
• Redditch Borough Council Logo 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
• Core Strategy 
 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matter 
as urgent business: 
 
Item 19 – REDI Centre – Options 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
26th May 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

24. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4 - 
JANUARY TO MARCH 2010  
 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s performance for 
quarter 4 of the 2009/10 financial year. 
 
Officers reported that data had been provided for 59 indicators for 
the quarter.  Of these, 35 had improved in performance and 15 had 
declined.  In addition 9 indicators had remained static but 6 of these 
were already at optimum performance and, therefore, no 
improvement was possible. 
 
Members were informed that data from external sources had not 
been received for a further 12 indicators and that the time lag for 
receipt of such data could be up to 12 months.  The performance 
indicator set for 2010/11 had been revised to exclude these long 
term indicators.  However, they would be included in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for future reporting. 
 
Members noted the improvements in performance for the quarter. 
 
Officers undertook to provide Councillor Chance with additional 
information on the percentage of Council Tax collected by the 
Authority in the year (BV009) and One Stop Shop: customer 
satisfaction (WMO 003) and all members of the Executive 
Committee with information relating to adult participation in sport 
and active recreation (NI008) both countywide and nationally. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending March 2010 be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
25. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 4 - JANUARY 

TO MARCH 2010  
 
The Committee considered a report which showed the Council’s 
financial outturn for the 2009/10 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that the report showed the actual income 
and expenditure for the 2009/10 financial year compared to the 
budgets for General Fund Services and the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 
Officers undertook to provide Councillor Chance with additional 
information regarding Item 8 Debit; and all members of the 
Executive Committee a breakdown of amounts held in specific 
reserves from public donations. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

26. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF THE BENEFITS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2010  
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the 
Benefits Service during quarter 4 of the 2009/10 financial year 
together with an update on progress against the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan. 
 
Officers reported that work was ongoing to progress the aims of the 
Improvement Plan in partnership with the Performance 
Development Team (PDT) from the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  In particular the main areas to be improved were the 
management and collection of overpaid Housing Benefit, adopting a 
Take-Up Strategy, accessibility of the service and setting 
challenging service standards and performance targets. 
 
Members were informed that the overpayment recovery process 
had been mapped and an Overpayments Officer appointed.  
Officers reported that overpayments amounting to £116,139 had 
been recovered during the quarter. 
 
A Take-Up Strategy had been created that would help local people 
maximise their income.  Consultation had taken place with 
stakeholders including Job Centre Plus, Age UK and the Citizens 
Advice Bureau and the strategy would be promoted through a 
variety of scheduled events and activities.  Services users had been 
asked for their views on all aspects of service provision and closer 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
working relationships were being sought with voluntary and 
community organisations. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

27. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF FORMAL COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS - QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 2010  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
overview of the Council’s Formal Complaints Procedure for quarter 
4 of the 2009/10 financial year including the number of complaints 
at each stage of the procedure. 
 
Officers reported on the number of compliments recorded during 
the period and also gave details of Ombudsman Enquiry response 
times and outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report on complaints and compliments for the period 
January to March 2010 be noted. 
 

28. PETITION SCHEME  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the adoption of a 
Petition Scheme as required under the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. 
 
Members were informed that the rationale behind the reduction in 
the number of signatures on a petition to trigger a debate at full 
Council was to enable residents of the Parish of Feckenham to 
petition the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the draft Petition Scheme in respect of non-executive 

functions be approved, as reported to the meeting, 
subject to an amendment to reduce the number of 
signatures required for a debate at full Council to 650; 
and that the number of signatures required to call a 
Senior Officer to account at a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be amended to 200; 

 
2) the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 

be designated as the Petitions Officer and instructed to 
report annually to Council on the operation of the 
Scheme; 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
 
3) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to incorporate the 

Petition Scheme in the Council’s Constitution and make 
consequential amendments; and 

 
RESOLVE that 
 
4) the draft Petition Scheme in respect of executive 

functions be approved; and 
 
5) a further report be submitted to the Committee in due 

course in respect of on-line petitions. 
 

29. WORCESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP - TERMS OF 
ENGAGEMENT  
 
Members considered a protocol that had been agreed by all 
members of the Worcestershire Partnership with regard to future 
budget decisions. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that significant reductions in public 
sector funding were anticipated in the future. 
 
Members were informed that a protocol had been developed which 
sought to ensure that all Partners take a more joined up approach 
to budget decisions and their potential impact on communities. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the protocol be endorsed, as reported, subject to an 
amendment to paragraph 6 as follows: 
 
‘Engage with businesses and the third sector where appropriate 
and jointly consult stakeholders, including the public, before major 
decisions are made.’’ 
 

30. CHURCH HILL - REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT  
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
31. BUSINESS CENTRE REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the 
business centres administered by the Council, which also clarified 
their role and purpose. 
 
Members were informed that the report circulated to this Committee 
had included all amendments suggested following pre scrutiny by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2nd June 2010 and 
outlined in the referral from that Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Borough Council continue to own / lease and manage 

all three business centres; 
 
2) the aim of the business centres be to provide 

accommodation and support to as many businesses as 
possible, having a mixture of maturities, that realises the 
Borough Council’s wider objectives to boost enterprise 
and employment across the Borough as a whole (the 
business centres should be viewed as an economic 
development asset, contributing to the process of 
creating and supporting a prosperous community);   

 
3) in the first instance, Officers be instructed to improve 

occupancy and business support, with regard to helping 
start, grow, retain and attract businesses (Appendix 5 to 
the report outlines the matters which Officers shall 
consider in this respect); 

 
4) Officers be instructed to investigate how the business 

centres’ expenditure can be reduced and income better 
maximised (Appendix 5 outlines the matters which 
Officers shall consider in this respect); 
 

5) the recommendations be reviewed in three years, as key 
factors may have changed in that time – or earlier if urgent 
matters arise which need examining or changing;  

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
6) further authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 

Regeneration,  Business Centres Manager, or Economic 
Development Manager, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, so that occupancy and performance 
can be improved, as detailed in Appendix 6 to the report. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28th April 2010 be noted. 
 

33. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 

34. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
In relation to the Independent Remuneration Panel, the Chair 
informed Members that a report on a proposal for a joint 
Worcestershire Panel was being prepared for submission to the 
next full Council meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

35. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said 
Act, as amended. 
 
Church Hill District Centre – Redevelopment Report (as 
detailed at Minute 30 below); and 
 
REDI Centre – Options update (as detailed at Minute 38 below) 

37. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES / REFERRALS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no confidential minutes of referrals. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
16th June 2010 

 
38. REDI CENTRE - OPTIONS  

 
 [During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  Councillor 
Chance queried the reason that the item had been designated as 
confidential and was advised that it contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular persons / 
organisations, disclosure of which was not in the public’s or the 
Council’s best interest. It was therefore agreed to exclude the press 
and public prior to any debate.] 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 


